
Sand Creek Raiders

Shoot Date: 1/28/2024

Match 
Final ALIAS                                    

    
Category

Final 

Time

#Name? #Name?

Jan 2024
Match Final Overall Results Main Match

Final Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Stage 5 Stage 6 

Oak Creek Martin S 41.76 26.52 24.19 36.06 24.89 23.16 176.581 1

Quinn Chester JG 31.59 33.56 28.47 35.17 31.51 27.22 187.522 1

Buckshot Sentenza GF 37.68 38.75 29.52 30.87 24.22 41.20 202.243 1

Black Jack Ketchem FCD 44.26 35.03 36.35 35.01 32.72 33.48 216.854 1

Stove Pipe COW 38.84 38.46 34.13 42.63 25.56 53.26 232.885 1

J W Bones SS 37.09 47.95 31.33 43.03 35.89 39.55 234.846 1

Blanco Perro BW 45.18 43.13 37.58 42.35 38.65 35.66 242.557 1

Pawnee Bill CC 38.78 38.07 40.99 49.72 38.77 37.11 243.448 1

Thistle Whiskers McBain GF 72.05 54.79 29.10 33.80 35.05 32.86 257.659 2

Izzy Deadyet L49 56.52 39.74 51.07 37.83 38.44 34.98 258.5810 1

Ima Bea Fine BWL 47.08 43.16 29.24 50.93 45.18 44.21 259.8011 1

Doc Holidaily COW 49.67 57.19 36.32 37.95 36.75 42.60 260.4812 2

Ash COW 46.49 40.00 39.86 49.00 47.44 45.84 268.6313 3

Turtle Creek Murray SSD 57.73 49.10 43.22 45.62 39.50 41.37 276.5414 1

Sideshow Boz BW 49.99 49.11 46.66 57.48 36.39 87.02 326.6515 2

Kay Cee Bronc Buster CB 65.85 54.00 58.02 53.30 51.39 46.64 329.2016 1

Ruger Kid COW 52.20 47.10 54.35 62.72 64.51 58.69 339.5717 4

Centennial Kid COW 75.49 61.32 48.27 62.51 55.30 46.71 349.6018 5

Dr Ring Shultz GF 72.13 71.41 63.58 50.40 52.50 56.30 366.3219 3

Broken Bow Bob CB 56.02 59.60 45.85 88.39 62.02 54.54 366.4220 2

Bear Creek Dave ES 82.35 72.58 47.38 86.72 64.23 53.84 407.1021 1

High Noon Bart D 111.09 101.77 85.63 118.08 87.37 73.33 577.2722 1

Rochelle Chiles 22L 146.45 143.18 128.39 168.36 256.46 188.68 1,031.5223 1

Total Shooters 23
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Category 
Standing ALIAS                    

                 

Stage 1 
Time

Stage 2 
Time

Stage 3 
Time

Stage 4 
Time

Stage 5 
Time

Stage 6 
Timek

Totals 
Time 

1/28/2024

Match Final

#Name? Page 1 of 1

Sand Creek Raiders

Jan 2024

Final Results by Category Main Match

Category: Ladies 22 Caliber

Rochelle Chiles 146.45 143.18 128.39 168.36 256.46 188.68 1,031.521 23

Category: Silver Senior Duelist (65+)

Turtle Creek Murray 57.73 49.10 43.22 45.62 39.50 41.37 276.541 14

Category: B-Western

Blanco Perro 45.18 43.13 37.58 42.35 38.65 35.66 242.551 7

Sideshow Boz 49.99 49.11 46.66 57.48 36.39 87.02 326.652 15

Category: Cattle Baron (75 +)

Kay Cee Bronc Buster 65.85 54.00 58.02 53.30 51.39 46.64 329.201 16

Broken Bow Bob 56.02 59.60 45.85 88.39 62.02 54.54 366.422 20

Category: Classic Cowboy

Pawnee Bill 38.78 38.07 40.99 49.72 38.77 37.11 243.441 8

Category: Cowboy

Stove Pipe 38.84 38.46 34.13 42.63 25.56 53.26 232.881 5

Doc Holidaily 49.67 57.19 36.32 37.95 36.75 42.60 260.482 12

Ash 46.49 40.00 39.86 49.00 47.44 45.84 268.633 13

Ruger Kid 52.20 47.10 54.35 62.72 64.51 58.69 339.574 17

Centennial Kid 75.49 61.32 48.27 62.51 55.30 46.71 349.605 18

Category: Duelist

High Noon Bart 111.09 101.77 85.63 118.08 87.37 73.33 577.271 22

Category: Senior (60 +)

Oak Creek Martin 41.76 26.52 24.19 36.06 24.89 23.16 176.581 1

Category: Elder Statesman (70 +)

Bear Creek Dave 82.35 72.58 47.38 86.72 64.23 53.84 407.101 21

Category: Frontier Cartridge Duelist

Black Jack Ketchem 44.26 35.03 36.35 35.01 32.72 33.48 216.851 4

Category: Silver Senior (65 +)

J W Bones 37.09 47.95 31.33 43.03 35.89 39.55 234.841 6

Category: Gunfighter

Buckshot Sentenza 37.68 38.75 29.52 30.87 24.22 41.20 202.241 3

Thistle Whiskers McBain 72.05 54.79 29.10 33.80 35.05 32.86 257.652 9

Dr Ring Shultz 72.13 71.41 63.58 50.40 52.50 56.30 366.323 19

Category: Junior Girl (14 - 16)

Quinn Chester 31.59 33.56 28.47 35.17 31.51 27.22 187.521 2

Category: Ladies 49er

Izzy Deadyet 56.52 39.74 51.07 37.83 38.44 34.98 258.581 10

Category: Ladies B-Western

Ima Bea Fine 47.08 43.16 29.24 50.93 45.18 44.21 259.801 11

Total Shooters 23
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1/28/2024

Alias Category /    Finish Final 

#Name? #Name?

Time 

Stage 1

Time 

Stage 2

Time 

Stage 3

Time 

Stage 4

Time 

Stage 5

Time 

Stage 6

Page 1 of 3

Sand Creek Raiders

Jan 2024

Match 
Final

Text376: Match Final with Misses and Procedurals Main Match

Oak Creek Martin

41.76 26.52 24.19 36.06 24.89 23.16 176.58

Misses: 1

Penalties: 1

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

23.1624.8931.0624.1926.5226.76
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0

0=
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156.58

10

10

0

Senior (60 +)

1

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Quinn Chester

31.59 33.56 28.47 35.17 31.51 27.22 187.52

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

27.2231.5135.1728.4733.5631.59
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187.52

0

0

0

Junior Girl (14 - 16)

2

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Buckshot Sentenza

37.68 38.75 29.52 30.87 24.22 41.20 202.24

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

21.2024.2225.8724.5233.7527.68
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10

0

Gunfighter

3

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Black Jack Ketchem

44.26 35.03 36.35 35.01 32.72 33.48 216.85

Misses: 1

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

33.4832.7235.0136.3535.0339.26
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= 0

0

0

0
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211.85

5

0

0

Frontier Cartridge Duelist

4

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Stove Pipe

38.84 38.46 34.13 42.63 25.56 53.26 232.88

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

33.2625.5632.6329.1328.4628.84
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2

1

10=
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10

0

Cowboy

5

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

J W Bones

37.09 47.95 31.33 43.03 35.89 39.55 234.84

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

34.5530.8943.0331.3337.9537.09

0=

= 0

0
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0

0=

= 10

0
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= 0

1

0
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= 0

1

0

5=

= 0

214.84

10

10

0

Silver Senior (65 +)

6

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Blanco Perro

45.18 43.13 37.58 42.35 38.65 35.66 242.55

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

35.6638.6542.3537.5843.1345.18
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0
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242.55

0

0

0

B-Western

7

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Pawnee Bill

38.78 38.07 40.99 49.72 38.77 37.11 243.44

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

37.1138.7739.7240.9938.0738.78

0=

= 0

0

0

0

0=

= 0

0
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2

0

10=
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0
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0=
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0

0

0=
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233.44

10

0

0

Classic Cowboy

8

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Thistle Whiskers McBa

72.05 54.79 29.10 33.80 35.05 32.86 257.65

Misses: 7

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

22.8630.0528.8029.1029.7937.05
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Gunfighter

9

2

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0



1/28/2024

Alias Category /    Finish Final 

#Name? #Name?

Time 

Stage 1

Time 

Stage 2

Time 

Stage 3

Time 

Stage 4

Time 

Stage 5

Time 

Stage 6

Page 2 of 3

Sand Creek Raiders

Jan 2024

Match 
Final

Text376: Match Final with Misses and Procedurals Main Match

Izzy Deadyet

56.52 39.74 51.07 37.83 38.44 34.98 258.58

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

34.9838.4437.8336.0739.7446.52
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233.58

25

0

0

Ladies 49er

10

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Ima Bea Fine

47.08 43.16 29.24 50.93 45.18 44.21 259.80

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

34.2140.1850.9329.2438.1647.08
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1
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0
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2

0

10=
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239.80

20

0

0

Ladies B-Western

11

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Doc Holidaily

49.67 57.19 36.32 37.95 36.75 42.60 260.48

Misses: 3

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

27.6031.7532.9531.3237.1934.67

15=

= 0

2

1

0
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0

5=

= 0
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0
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0
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3

0

15=
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195.48

55

10

0

Cowboy

12

2

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Ash

46.49 40.00 39.86 49.00 47.44 45.84 268.63

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

45.8447.4449.0039.8640.0046.49

0=

= 0

0

0

0

0=

= 0

0

0

0=
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0

0

0=
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0

0

0=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

268.63

0

0

0

Cowboy

13

3

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Turtle Creek Murray

57.73 49.10 43.22 45.62 39.50 41.37 276.54

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

36.3739.5045.6238.2244.1047.73
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1

0

0
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1

0

5=
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251.54

25

0

0

Silver Senior Duelist (65+)

14

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Sideshow Boz

49.99 49.11 46.66 57.48 36.39 87.02 326.65

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

72.0231.3937.4836.6634.1139.99

10=

= 0

3

0

0

15=

= 0

2

0

10=

= 0

4

0

20=

= 0

1

0

5=

= 0

1

1
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B-Western

15

2

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Kay Cee Bronc Buster

65.85 54.00 58.02 53.30 51.39 46.64 329.20

Misses: 1

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

46.6451.3953.3058.0254.0060.85
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0

0

0=
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324.20

5

0

0

Cattle Baron (75 +)

16

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Ruger Kid

52.20 47.10 54.35 62.72 64.51 58.69 339.57

Misses: 0

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

58.6964.5152.7249.3547.1052.20
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15

0

0

Cowboy

17

4

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Centennial Kid

75.49 61.32 48.27 62.51 55.30 46.71 349.60

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

46.7150.3057.5148.2761.3265.49
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Cowboy

18

5

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0



1/28/2024

Alias Category /    Finish Final 

#Name? #Name?

Time 

Stage 1

Time 

Stage 2

Time 

Stage 3

Time 

Stage 4

Time 

Stage 5

Time 

Stage 6

Page 3 of 3

Sand Creek Raiders

Jan 2024

Match 
Final

Text376: Match Final with Misses and Procedurals Main Match

Dr Ring Shultz

72.13 71.41 63.58 50.40 52.50 56.30 366.32

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

56.3047.5045.4053.5856.4162.13

10=

= 0

1

1

0

5=

= 10

2

0

10=

= 0

1

0

5=

= 0

1

0

5=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

321.32

35

10

0

Gunfighter

19

3

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Broken Bow Bob

56.02 59.60 45.85 88.39 62.02 54.54 366.42

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

49.5447.0268.3945.8559.6046.02

10=

= 0

0

0

0

0=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

2

1

10=

= 10

3

0

15=

= 0

1

0

5=

= 0

316.42

40

10

0

Cattle Baron (75 +)

20

2

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Bear Creek Dave

82.35 72.58 47.38 86.72 64.23 53.84 407.10

Misses: 4

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

53.8464.2361.7247.3852.5862.35

20=

= 0

4

0

0

20=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

5

0

25=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

342.10

65

0

0

Elder Statesman (70 +)

21

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

High Noon Bart

111.09 101.77 85.63 118.08 87.37 73.33 577.27

Misses: 2

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

73.3377.3778.0880.6371.77101.09

10=

= 0

4

1

0

20=

= 10

1

0

5=

= 0

6

1

30=

= 10

2

0

10=

= 0

0

0

0=

= 0

482.27

75

20

0

Duelist

22

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

Rochelle Chiles

146.45 143.18 128.39 168.36 256.46 188.68 1,031.52

Misses: 6

Penalties: 0

Bonus: 0 0 0 0 0

123.68196.46128.36113.39118.18116.45

30=

= 0

5

0

0

25=

= 0

3

0

15=

= 0

8

0

40=

= 0

12

0

60=

= 0

11

1

55=

= 10

796.52

225

10

0

Ladies 22 Caliber

23

1

M Safety: 0 = 0 0 = 00 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0 = 0 0

41Misses: 29 16 37

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4Overall Match Stage 5 Stage 6

24 26

Penalties: 1 4 0 2 0 4

49.62 46.11 43.02 48.39 48.03 44.71Average Stage Time:

M Safety: 0 0 0 0 0 0



Sand Creek Raiders

Individual Stage Results Main Match Main Match
#Name? #Name?

Jan 2024

Stage Number: 1Stage Place

Quinn Chester1 31.59

J W Bones2 37.09

Buckshot Sentenza3 37.68

Pawnee Bill4 38.78

Stove Pipe5 38.84

Stage Number: 2Stage Place

Oak Creek Martin1 26.52

Quinn Chester2 33.56

Black Jack Ketchem3 35.03

Pawnee Bill4 38.07

Stove Pipe5 38.46

Stage Number: 3Stage Place

Oak Creek Martin1 24.19

Quinn Chester2 28.47

Thistle Whiskers McBain3 29.10

Ima Bea Fine4 29.24

Buckshot Sentenza5 29.52

Stage Number: 4Stage Place

Buckshot Sentenza1 30.87

Thistle Whiskers McBain2 33.80

Black Jack Ketchem3 35.01

Quinn Chester4 35.17

Oak Creek Martin5 36.06

Stage Number: 5Stage Place

Buckshot Sentenza1 24.22

Oak Creek Martin2 24.89

Stove Pipe3 25.56

Quinn Chester4 31.51

Black Jack Ketchem5 32.72

Stage Number: 6Stage Place

Oak Creek Martin1 23.16

Quinn Chester2 27.22

Thistle Whiskers McBain3 32.86

Black Jack Ketchem4 33.48

Izzy Deadyet5 34.98



STAGE ONE 
 

Today we find our hero, Shooter Creek Murray, freezing his bullets off out on 
the trail in search of Judge Wescott’s missing cattle... 

2 Pistols:  Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle:  Loaded with 10 rounds, staged on center table 
Shotgun:  Staged on either left or right table, minimum 4 rounds on person. 

Shooter begins standing at center table with both hands on holstered pistols.  
Indicate ready by saying, “DANG IT BONES! WHY DIDN’T YA CLOSE THE 
BARN DOOR?!”  

At the signal, retrieve your rifle then double tap the 4 corner targets and single tap 
each cow skull. Move WITH YOUR RIFLE to the downrange table where you 
staged your shotgun and alternate the 2 shotgun targets with a minimum of 4 
rounds.  Move to the log and sweep both skulls and the center target in a 2-1-2 
pattern twice (dirty sweep is okay), holster.  

Auto reset Auto reset 



STAGE TWO 
 

2 Pistols:  Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle:  Loaded with 10 rounds, staged on center table. 
Shotgun:  On left table, minimum 4 rounds on person. 

Shooter begins standing at the center table with both hands on front of belt.  
Indicate ready by saying, “BRRRR!”  

At the signal, Alternate the 2 bottom targets with 5 rounds then sweep the skull 
row in a 1-3-1 pattern. Move WITH YOUR RIFLE to the left table. Retrieve 
your shotgun and engage the 2 shotgun targets with a minimum of 2 rounds. 
Move to the right table and engage the 2 shotgun targets with a minimum of 2 
rounds. Move to the log. With your pistols, alternate the 2 bottom targets with 5 
rounds then sweep the skull row in a 1-3-1 pattern. Holster.  

Auto reset Auto reset 



STAGE THREE 
 

2 Pistols: Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle: Loaded with 10 rounds, in-hand at the ready, behind fence. 
Shotgun:  Staged on the table with a minimum of 4 rounds on person. 
 
Shooter begins standing behind the fence with rifle in-hand at the ready. Indicate 
ready by saying, “4.3.2.1   I’M OUTTA HERE!”  
 
At the signal, Major Tom Sweep the 4 rifle targets with 10 rounds.  Move to the 
table. Place your rifle on the table and retrieve your shotgun. Engage the 4 shot-
gun targets with a minimum of 4 rounds. Return your shotgun to the table and 
move to the log. Major Tom Sweep the 4 Pistol targets with 10 rounds. Holster. 
 
Note: when returning shotgun and rifle to the table, point the muzzles downrange 
toward the left berm. 
 
 
Major Tom Sweep:  Start at either end (unless specified) and place 4 rounds on 
the 1st target, 3 rounds on the 2nd, 2 rounds on the 3rd and 1 round on the 4th. 

Shooter’s had a tough couple of months! After losing money to Doc, fighting 
snakes for Turtle,  mining a fortune then losing it to the nefarious Empire Boys, 
and finally fighting Pawnee Bill only to get bitten by an ornery llama, he needs to 
get away! Shooter has booked passage to the orient on Whiskey Jim’s luxury tug 
boat... 
 



STAGE FOUR 
 

2 Pistols: Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle:  Loaded with 10 rounds, in-hand barrel touching fence. 
Shotgun:  Staged on table, with a minimum of 4 rounds on person. 
 
Shooter begins standing behind the fence, rifle in both hands with barrel touching 
the fence. Indicate ready by saying, “WHAT IN THE WIDE WIDE WORLD 
OF SPORTS?!”  
 
At the signal, alternate the 2 rifle only targets with 5 rounds. Then alternate the 2 
combo rifle/pistol targets with 5 rounds. Move to the table. Place your rifle on the 
table and retrieve your shotgun. Engage the 4 shotgun targets with a minimum of 
4 rounds. Return your shotgun to the table and move to the log. Alternate the 2 
pistol only targets with 5 rounds, then alternate the 2 combo rifle/pistol targets 
with 5 rounds. Holster. 
 
Note: when returning shotgun and rifle to the table, point the muzzles toward the 
left berm. 



STAGE FIVE 
 

2 Pistols: Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle:  In hand, loaded with 10 rounds 
Shotgun:  Staged on the table minimum 2 rounds on person. 

Shooter begins standing behind the cactus with rifle in both hands, barrel touching 
the cactus. Indicate ready by saying, “NOW THAT’S JUST MEAN!”   
 
At the signal, sweep the 5 outer targets with 5 rounds. (You may start with either 
the lower right or lower left target). Then engage the 2 bottom center targets with 
5 rounds (each must be engaged with at least 2 rounds). Move to the table and 
engage the 4 shotgun targets with a minimum of 4 rounds. Move to the log and 
engage the 7 targets with your pistols in the same manner as with the rifle. 
Holster. 



STAGE SIX 
 

2 Pistols:  Loaded with 5 rounds each, holstered. 
Rifle:  Loaded with 10 rounds, held at port arms 
Shotgun:  Staged on the table, minimum 4 rounds on person. 

Shooter begins at the cactus with rifle held at port arms.  Indicate ready by saying, 
“WELK SCHMELK!”  

At the signal, Lawrence Welk Sweep the 4 rifle targets with 10 rounds. Move to 
the table and engage the 4 shotgun targets with a minimum of 4 rounds. Move to 
the log and Lawrence Welk Sweep the 4 pistol targets with 10 rounds.  Holster.  

Note: when re-staging long guns, be sure to point muzzles safely down range to 
the left. 
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